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Member has any information, he can send it to
the Minister so that he would be able to pursue
the matter.

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI P.V.
NARASIMHA RAQ) : Wedonot know where
she is.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The University does
not know where she had gone. If the hon,
Member has any information, he can send
to the Minister.

*124. [The questioner (Shri Ram Singh
Rathaur) was absent. For answer, vide Col.

Opening of Skies to Foreign Airlines

*125. SHRI VIRENDRA KATARIA
will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has
been drawn to the mews report captioned
“India to open skies to foreign airlines®
which appeared in the Times of India dated the
12th February, 1994; and

(b) if so, thedetailsin thisregard?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRI GHULAM NABI
AZAD) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Government do not propose to allow
foreign airlines to operate to India without
conditions of reciprocity. Entitlements for
flight operations will continue to be settled
with Governments of other countries, under
the prevailing bilateral system.
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[RAJYA SABHA]
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Chere has been a lot of speculation about the
““Open Sky” policy. I have already clarified
it on the floor of the Lok Sabha on the 23rd
of February, 1994 and would like to reite
rate the clarification so as to set the specula
tions at rest. By repealing the Air Corpora-
tions Act, we have opened the Indian sky for
operation of scheduled flights by domestic
airlines only and not foreign airlines. Govern-

ment has no intention of making our sky free
for all.
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SHRI SURESH KALAMADI
related to the guestion.
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to Questions 14
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Please. First of all the
question is not relevant.
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aW) @y, el ¥ afl FEY § g
M F-gurer 7 1 . ., (FEEw)

q well wEtem & simet =g §
agt 93 WiEde uatadw @y ¥ fag
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SflRI SANJAY DALMIA : The Govern-
ment is’ q.llowmg forelgn campanies to set up
joint véntures in fields like Coca Co I would
like to know why the Government does not
allow joirt ventures of the Indian companies
‘along with the foreign commpanies to operate
the airlines in India.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD : 1 have
said that as far as foreign equity is concerned,
one person has applied so farand we have
given permission. to the extent of 40 per cent
équity participation of a foreigner.

SHRI SANJAY DAEMIA That was
about the NRIs. My question is about the
Indian companies joining hands with foreign

companies.

sﬁ R A€ snieve ¢ ifeara & fag
ar fé'@m ot Ve g Iaw g &
FYE wtee(n & agf 21

st fafmaa fag : 3957 ga@ 3o AT

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES : After
repealing the Air Corporation Act, we do not
bhave any statutory body at the moment
wi'th'a‘ statutory weapon and control. On the
contrary we have mbore airiines. There are
fiftéeh airlines and one domestic carrier, the
Indian Airlines. The authority is handicapped
bécause it is exercised by the International Air
potts Authority the Nafional Airport Authority
and the DGCA. In the absence of any sta-
tutory ceniral command and control. I would
like to know whether he would sec that an
Air Transport Board is incorporated so as to
control all theseaitlinies:

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD : Afier
the repeal of the Act, we have already issued
some guidelines and we have also taken the
pnva.te airlines into confidence. Wehad a
long' meetmg with them. On the basis of the
consénsus on the points which were of, mutual
interest, they have been incorporated in those

guidelines.

'We have also said that if at any point of time
these gu1de11nes are not adhered to, we would
ha'veisdfie quasi-jildiciary body to regulate the
airlines: But it will be as: and when required.

(RATY A SABHA]

to Questlons i6
MR. CHAIRMAN :
Prices of Cephalexin—Baséd Formulation

*126. SHRI ANANT RAM JAISWAL+ :
SHRIMATI SATYA BAHIN :

Will the MINISTER OF CHEMICALS &
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state :

(a) what are the reasons of wide disparities
in the prices of Cephalexin-baséd formiila-
tions like Alcepin; Alsporin, Nufex, Phexin
Sepexin, Sporidex, etc.;

Q. No. 126.

(b) what are the market prices in each case
and what is the approved price;

(c) whether itisa fact that overcharging or
manipulation of costs at the level of DPRC
or its sub-cornmittee is responsible for such a
statc of affairs; and

(d) whataction Government propose to take
to remove these anomalies ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FER-
TILIZERS (SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO) :
(a) to (d) A Statement islaid on the Table of
the House.

Statement

(a) There are no disparities ia the approved
prices of these Cephalexin based formula-
tions.

(b) To the extent information is available,
the market price of Cephalexin based for-
mulations are in accordance with their app-
roved Prices.

(¢) and (d) Do not arise.

=Y AR AW ST o asafy S
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$The question wis WoFaally asksd o thé flobr of the House by Shrl Adant Rim Jaiswal,



